

No. 21-10486

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

→
DARCY CORBITT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HAL TAYLOR, in his official capacity as Secretary of
the Alabama Law Enforcement Agency, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Middle District of Alabama
Honorable Myron H. Thompson
Case No. 2:18-cv-00091-MHT-SMD*

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Carmine D. Boccuzzi, Jr.
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10006
T: 212-225-2000
F: 212-225-3999
cboccuzzi@cgsh.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

Howard S. Zelbo, Of Counsel
JD Colavecchio, Of Counsel
Lindsay Harris, Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Policy Order 63 Violates The First Amendment Because It Impermissibly Compels Speech.....	4
A. The Driver License Gender Marker Is Compelled Speech.....	6
B. Because It Compels Speech, Policy Order 63 Must Be Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Compelling State Interest.....	10
C. The First Amendment Permits The Government To Express Its Own Views But Not To Compel Others To Voice Them.....	17
D. Being Forced To Endorse The State’s Contrary View Of Gender Is Not An Incidental Burden On Speech	21
II. The Compulsion To Disclose Highly Intimate Information Violates Plaintiffs’ Right To Informational Privacy	23
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

A.L.A. v. W. Valley City,
 26 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 1994)25

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
 131 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....5

Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares,
 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018)24

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....6

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....15

Burk v. Augusta-Richmond Cnty.,
 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)11

Burns v. Warden, USP Beaumont,
 482 F. App’x 414 (11th Cir. 2012).....23

Coleman v. Miller,
 117 F.3d 527 (11th Cir. 1997)19

Corbitt v. Taylor,
 No. 2:18 CV 91-MHT, 2021 WL 142282 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 15, 2021).....passim

Craig v. Boren,
 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....10

Cressman v. Thompson,
 798 F.3d 9389 (10th Cir. 2015)6

Doe I v. Marshall,
 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019)8–9, 12, 18

Ezzard v. Eatonton-Putnam Water & Sewer Auth.,
 Case No. 5:11-CV-505, 2013 WL 5438604 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 27, 2013).....23, 26

Griswold v. Connecticut,
 381 U.S. 479 (1965)23

Hester v. City of Milledgeville,
 777 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985)23

John Doe v. Wash. State Dep’t of Corrs.,
 Case No. 4:21-CV-5059-TOR, 2021 WL 2453099
 (E.D. Wash. May 17, 2021).....24

Jones v. Commonwealth,
 80 Va. 538 (1885)14

K.L. v. State of Alaska, Dep’t of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles,
 No. 3AN-11-05431 CI, 2012 WL 2685183
 (Alaska Superior Ct. Mar. 12, 2012)12

Love v. Johnson,
 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015)24–25

Manhattan Commc’n Access Corp. v. Halleck,
 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....4

Mayle v. United States,
 891 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2018)9

NAACP v. Hunt,
 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)4, 18

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....4, 6

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....8

Padgett v. Donald,
401 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005)23

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....7

Plante v. Gonzalez,
575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)23

Pleasant Grove Cty v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)16–17

Powell v. Schriver,
175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)25–26

Ray v. Himes,
Case No. 2:18-cv-272, 2019 WL 11791719 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 12, 2019).....24

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....11, 21

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....4

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....21–22

Strange v. J-Pay Corp.,
No. 20-11437, 2021 WL 1526423 (11th Cir. Apr. 19, 2021).....23

United States v. Albertini,
472 U.S. 675 (1985).....21

United States v. Chavez,
423 F. Supp. 3d 194 (W.D.N.C. 2019).....26

<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	21–22
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	11
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 20
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	5, 10
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
6 C.F.R. § 115.42(b), (c).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 115.42(e).....	13
11th Cir. Rule 32-4.....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....29

U.S. Const. amend. I4

Other Authorities

Helen Norton, *The Government’s Speech and the Constitution* (2019).....16–17, 19

Ian T. Nolan et al., *Demographic and Temporal Trends in Transgender Identities and Gender Confirming Surgery*, 8 *Translational Andrology & Urology* 188 (June 2019)15

Sara Simon Tompkins, *Photo Identification Barriers Faced by Homeless Persons: The Impact of September 11*, National Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty (April 2004), https://nlchp.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/ID_Barriers.pdf12

Scott Skinner-Thompson, *Outing Privacy*, 110 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 159 (2015)26

S.E. James et al., *U.S. Transgender Survey*, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. (2016) <https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf>.....15

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Proposing Changes to the Department’s Policies on Gender on U.S. Passports and Consular Reports of Birth Abroad* (June 30, 2021), <https://www.state.gov/proposing-changes-to-the-departments-policies-on-gender-on-u-s-passports-and-consular-reports-of-birth-abroad/>.....13
